committee(s) constituted by the Board to exercise its powers including the powers conferred by this 
resolution), is hereby authorised to accept, the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby 
accorded to offer, issue and allot from time to time in one or more tranches, up to to 33,48,000 (Thirty 
Three Lakhs Forty Eight Thousand) warrants, each convertible into, or exchangeable at an option of 
Warrant Holder(s)/ Proposed Allottee(s), within a maximum period of 18 (eighteen) months from the date 
of allotment of warrants into equivalent number of fully paid up equity share of the Company of face value 
of Rs.10/- each (“Warrants”) at a price of Rs. 104.50/- (One Hundred Four Rupees and Fifty Paise 
only) each or price which is determine in accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, 2018 
whichever is higher, payable in cash (“Warrants Issue Price”), aggregating up to Rs. 34,98,66,000/- 
(Rupees Thirty Four Crore Ninety Eight Lakhs Sixty Six Thousand Only), which may be exercised 
in one or more tranches during the period commencing from the date of allotment of the Warrants until 
expiry of 18 (Eighteen) months, to; (i) certain members of promoter and promoter group; and (ii) Public 
(hereinafter referred to as “Proposed Allottees”), by way of a preferential issue in accordance with the

[...]

detailed in the explanatory statement to this Notice and as prescribed under applicable laws: 

a) the Warrant holder shall, subject to the SEBI ICDR Regulations and other applicable rules and 

regulations, be entitled to apply for and be allotted 1 (one) Equity Share against each Warrant.  

b) the minimum amount of Rs. 8,74,66,500/- (Rupees Eight Crores Seventy-Four Lakhs Sixty-Six 
Thousand Five Hundred Only) which is equivalent to 25% (twenty five percent) of the Warrants Issue 
Price shall be paid at the time of subscription and allotment of each Warrant. The Warrant holder will 
be required to make further payments of Rs. 26,23,99,500/- (Rupees Twenty-Six Crore Twenty-Three 
Lakh Ninety-Nine Thousand Five Hundred only) which is equivalent to 75% (seventy-five percent) 
of the Warrants Issue Price at the time of exercise of the right attached to the Warrant(s), to convert 
all the outstanding Warrant(s) and subscribe to Equity Share(s) of the Company (“Warrant Exercise

[...]

TO ISSUE FULLY CONVERTIBLE WARRANTS ON PREFERENTIAL BASIS TO PROMOTER/ 
PROMOTER GROUP AND TO IDENTIFIED NON-PROMOTER PERSON  

The Board of Directors of the Company (“Board”) at their meeting held on 30th August, 2025 approved raising of 
funds aggregating upto to Rs. 34,98,66,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Four Crore Ninety-Eight Lakhs Sixty-Six 
Thousand Only) by way of issuance of upto 33,48,000 (Thirty-Three Lakhs Forty-Eight Thousand) Fully 
Convertible Warrants, each convertible into, or exchangeable for, 1 (one) fully paid-up Equity Share of the 
Company of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each (“Warrants”) at a price of Rs. 104.50/- (One 
Hundred Four Rupees and Fifty Paise only) each payable in cash (“Warrants Issue Price”), which may be 
exercised in one or more tranches during the period commencing from the date of allotment of the Warrants until 
expiry of 18 (eighteen) months, to the persons mentioned in resolution no.

[...]

amended from time to time, approval of the Members of the Company by way of special resolution is required to 
issue securities by way of private placement on a preferential basis.  

Accordingly, in terms of the Act and the SEBI ICDR Regulations, consent of the members is being sought for the 
raising of funds aggregating upto Rs. 34,98,66,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Four Crore Ninety-Eight Lakhs Sixty-
Six Thousand Only) by way of issuance of upto 33,48,000 (Thirty-Three Lakhs Forty-Eight Thousand) 
warrants, each convertible into, or exchangeable for, 1 (one) fully paid-up equity share of the Company of face 
value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each at a price of Rs. 104.50/- (One Hundred Four Rupees and Fifty 
Paise only) each payable in cash, on a preferential basis to the Proposed Allottees as the Board of the Company 
may determine in the manner detailed hereafter.  

Disclosures prescribed under Rule 13 of the Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014, Rule 14 of